

Monday, July 13, 2020

## **RESOLUTION NO. 101-20**

Offered by Councilor **HUGHES** Seconded by Councilor

**WHEREAS,** there exists a need for the appointment of a **MUNICIPAL CLERK** in the Borough of Glen Ridge, County of Essex, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Tara Lyn Ventola has successfully completed the required five courses offered through Rutgers, The State University, and passed the required State examination administered by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs and has been certified as a Registered Municipal Clerk in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 174, Law of 1985, since October 14, 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, Tara Lyn Ventola has competently and diligently performed all the duties of Deputy Municipal Clerk since January 22, 2018 and is thereby deserving of her appointment as Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Glen Ridge.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that **TARA LYN VENTOLA** be appointed Municipal Clerk for a term of three (3) years in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133, effective July 1, 2020.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the following, Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, Tara Ventola, RMC and Matthew Laracy, CFO.